

July 31, 2007
Hitachi, Ltd.

Supplementary Information
For the First Quarter ended June 30, 2007 (Consolidated Basis)

1. Summary (Billions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30			
	2006		2007	
	(A)	(A)/FY2005	(B)	(B)/(A)
Average exchange rate (Yen / U.S.\$)	114	-	122	-
Capital investment (Completion basis)	243.1	112%	250.9	103%
Internal use assets	102.8	131%	125.7	122%
Leasing assets	140.3	101%	125.2	89%
Depreciation	119.2	107%	135.7	114%
Internal use assets	85.7	105%	104.6	122%
Leasing assets	33.5	113%	31.0	93%
R&D expenditure	95.7	103%	99.0	103%
Percentage of revenues	4.3%	-	4.0%	-

	As of March 31, 2007	As of June 30, 2007
Stockholders' equity per share (Yen)	734.66	737.76
Cash & cash equivalents, Short-term investments (Billions of yen)	651.8	708.7
Interest-bearing debt (Billions of yen)	2,687.4	2,893.1
Number of employees	384,444	390,725
Japan	250,767	257,104
Overseas	133,677	133,621
Number of consolidated subsidiaries (Including Variable Interest Entities)	934	918
Japan	450	432
Overseas	484	486

2. Overseas Revenues by Industry Segment (Billions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30			
	2006		2007	
	(A)	(A)/FY2005	(B)	(B)/(A)
Information & Telecommunication Systems	203.8	123%	223.7	110%
Electronic Devices	110.9	107%	124.3	112%
Power & Industrial Systems	246.8	122%	331.9	134%
Digital Media & Consumer Products	152.1	118%	152.9	100%
High Functional Materials & Components	141.0	123%	156.7	111%
Logistics, Services & Others	113.3	137%	107.5	95%
Financial Services	12.8	115%	15.2	118%
Total	981.1	121%	1,112.5	113%

3. Revision of the Forecast of Consolidated Revenues and Operating Income (Loss) by Industry Segment for the First Half of Fiscal 2007

Based on the consolidated financial results for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 ended June 30, 2007, Hitachi revised the forecast of consolidated revenues and operating income (loss) by industry segment for the first half of fiscal 2007 ending September 30, 2007, that was announced with fiscal 2006 consolidated financial results on May 16, 2007.

Hitachi does not revise the total amount of consolidated revenues and operating income for the first half of fiscal 2007.

(1) Revenues by Industry Segment (Billions of yen)

	Previous forecast (A)	Revised forecast (B)	(B)-(A)
Information & Telecommunication Systems	1,130.0	1,170.0	40.0
Electronic Devices	600.0	600.0	0.0
Power & Industrial Systems	1,580.0	1,600.0	20.0
Digital Media & Consumer Products	785.0	750.0	(35.0)
High Functional Materials & Components	890.0	900.0	10.0
Logistics, Services & Others	575.0	560.0	(15.0)
Financial Services	230.0	230.0	0.0
Eliminations & Corporate items	(840.0)	(860.0)	(20.0)
Total	4,950.0	4,950.0	0.0

(2) Operating Income (Loss) by Industry Segment (Billions of yen)

	Previous forecast (A)	Revised forecast (B)	(B)-(A)
Information & Telecommunication Systems	(15.0)	1.0	16.0
Electronic Devices	24.0	24.0	0.0
Power & Industrial Systems	55.0	60.0	5.0
Digital Media & Consumer Products	(13.0)	(40.0)	(27.0)
High Functional Materials & Components	58.0	60.0	2.0
Logistics, Services & Others	5.0	7.0	2.0
Financial Services	11.0	11.0	0.0
Eliminations & Corporate items	(35.0)	(33.0)	2.0
Total	90.0	90.0	0.0